
CASE NO. 20-1001 (L)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BONNIE PELTIER, as Guardian of A.P., a minor child; ERIKA BOOTH, as
Guardian of I.B., a minor child; and KEELY BURKS, a minor child,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants

v.

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC.; ROBERT P. SPENCER; CHAD ADAMS;
SUZANNE WEST; COLLEEN COMBS; TED BODENSCHATZ; and MELISSA
GOTT in their capacities as members of the Board of Trustees of Charter Day
School, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

and

THE ROGER BACON ACADEMY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of North Carolina, Southern Division
Case No. 7:16-cv-00030-H-KS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR RUTHANN ROBSON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
Jayme Jonat
Nina Kanovitch Schiffer
jjonat@hsgllp.com
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 837-7455
Facsimile: (646) 837-8602

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. REGULATION OF DRESS IS OFTEN AN OBSTACLE TO EQUALITY...3

 A. THE HISTORY OF DRESS REGULATION IS A HISTORY OF IMPOSING INEQUALITY.....3

 B. THE BOYS’ “HAIR CASES” ARE IMPORTANT BACKGROUND BUT SHOULD NOT GUIDE THIS COURT’S EVALUATION OF THE SKIRTS REQUIREMENT.6

 II. THE SCHOOL’S MANDATED POLICY OF WEARING SKIRTS ONLY FOR FEMALE STUDENTS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....13

 A. THE SCHOOL’S JUSTIFICATION FOR MANDATING THAT GIRLS BUT NOT BOYS WEAR SKIRTS IS NOT SUPPORTED BY CONSTITUTIONALLY SATISFACTORY INTERESTS.15

 B. EVEN IF THE SCHOOL’S JUSTIFICATIONS ARE EXCEEDINGLY PERSUASIVE OR AT LEAST IMPORTANT, THE MEANS CHOSEN ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO THE ACHIEVEMENT OF ITS OBJECTIVES.....20

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. Colaw</i> , 450 F.2d 1069 (8th Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 398 U.S. 937 (1970)	7
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 419 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>City of Columbus v. Rogers</i> , 324 N.E.2d 563 (Ohio 1975)	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	13
<i>Crews v. Cloncs</i> , 432 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1970)	9, 10, 13, 24
<i>Ferrell v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 392 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1968)	7
<i>Ferrell v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 856 (1968)	7
<i>Freeman v. Flake</i> , 405 U.S. 1032 (1972)	7
<i>Freeman v. Flake</i> , 448 F.2d 258 (10th Cir. 1971)	7
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	10
<i>Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)	20

Holsapple v. Woods,
419 U.S. 901 (1974)7

Holsapple v. Woods,
500 F.2d 49 (7th Cir. 1974).....7

Jackson v. Dorrier,
400 U.S. 850 (1970)7

Jackson v. Dorrier,
424 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1970).....7

Karr v. Schmidt,
409 U.S. 989 (1972) 7

Karr v. Schmidt,
460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 7, 10, 11

King v. Saddleback Jr. College Dist.,
404 U.S. 979 (1971)7

King v. Saddleback Jr. College Dist.,
445 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1971).....7

Lansdale v. Tyler Junior College,
411 U.S. 986 (1973)7

Lansdale v. Tyler Junior College,
470 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1972).....7

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)20

Massie v. Henry,
455 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1972)..... 11, 12, 13, 24

Matter of De Carlo,
141 N.J. Super. 42, 357 A.2d 273 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1976).....16

McCrimmon v. Daley,
418 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1969).....10

Miskunas v. Union Carbide Corp.,
399 F.2d 847 (7th Cir. 1968).....10

Peck v. Stone,
304 N.Y.S.2d 881 (N.Y. App. Div. 1969).....16

Oloff v. East Side Union High Sch. Dist.,
404 U.S. 1042 (1972)7, 8

Oloff v. East Side Union High Sch. Dist.,
445 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1971).....7

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971) 9, 11, 13

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 2, 14

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)8

United States v. Virginia (VMI),
518 U.S. 515 (1996) *passim*

Statutes

Statutes of the Realm (1337), 11 Edward III, c. 1-5.....3

Other Authorities

Deanna J. Glickman,
Fashioning Children: Gender Restrictive Dress Codes as an Entry Point for the Trans School to Prison Pipeline*, 24 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 263 (2015).....17

Gayle V. Fisher,
Pantaloons and Power: A Nineteenth-Century Dress Reform in the United States (2013)..... 4, 17

I. Bennett Capers,
Cross Dressing and the Criminal, 20 *Yale J.L. & Human* 1 (2008).....4

John C. Coughenour et al.,
The Effects of Gender in the Federal Courts; the Final Report of the Ninth Circuit Gender Bias Task Force, 67 *S. Cal. L. Rev.* 745 (1994).....16

Ruthann Robson,
Dressing Constitutionally (2013) 3, 4, 5

Samuel Phillips,
Fourth Circuit: The Judicial Council’s Review on the Need for a Gender Bias Study, 32 *U. Rich. L. Rev.* 721 (1998)16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1, 26

Fed. R. App. P. 3226
